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that whatever steps we may take for having collections in the rural areas, yet the collections will niostly come from the urban areas. Still, we consider that efforts for collections should be made in the rural areas, and some organisation should be set up in the rural areas for that purpose.

Revision o f Gazetteers

♦89. Shri S. M. Ghose: WiU the Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 498 on the 14th December. 1955 and ^ t e :

(a) the terms of reference of the Committee set up ior preparing a plan for the revision of Gazetteers; and

(b) the names of the members of the said Committee?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Education (Dr. M. M, Das): (a) To prepare a detailed plan and framework for the revision of the Gazetteers.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha [See Appendix I, annexure No. 29].

^  w  ^  : w r ^ ^

^ ^  ^  ^  t  ;

Dr. M. M. D as: That seems to be the main object of the committee that has been set u p ; it is to co-ordinate the activities of the State Governments with those of the Central Government, so that the district gazetteers which will be prepared by the State Governments will be on the same pattern all over the country.

w  t  ^

Dr. M. M. D as: I would ask for notice of the question, because I have not got the information at my disposal just now.

Shri H. N. Mukerj^; The question refers to the preparation of a plan for the revision of gazeteers. May I know whether Government have set a target date for the actual publication of the gazetteers ?

Dr. M. M. D as; N o ; no such date
has been fixed.

O i l Survey under Colombo Plan

*90. Dr. Ram Subhag Singh; Will the Minister of Natural Resources and Scient^ Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether India has received any help from any member of the Colombo Plan countries for surveying oil potentialities;

(b) if so, wherefrom;

(c) the nature of help received; and

(d) where the surveys were carried and with what result ?

The Minister of Natural Resources (Shri K. D. Mahiviya): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Canada.
(c) Aeromagnetic Survey over Jaisalmer area.
(d) The survey is likely to start by the beginning of March, 1956, that is, next month.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know whether any special Division has been set up for carrying on such survey, or whether the survey team that will come from Canada will be allowed to carry on the survey on its own ?

Shri K. D. Malaviya; Government have not yet set up any special Division for aeromagnetic survey. The arrangement is between the Government and the Colombo Plan authorities, so, it is not for us to make any arrangements.

